
Democratic Services
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE 
CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.30 am, TUESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2018

NOTE: A BRIEFING SESSION WILL BE HELD FOR MEMBERS ONLY AT 10.00AM

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Eirian Roberts
01286 679018

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 29/10/18)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (18)

Plaid Cymru (10)

Councillors

Menna Baines Alan Jones Evans
Elin Walker Jones Dafydd Owen
Olaf Cai Larsen Annwen Daniels
Linda Ann Jones Rheinallt Puw

Peter Read Catrin Elen Wager

Independent (5)

Councillors

Eryl Jones-Williams Richard Medwyn Hughes
Beth Lawton Dewi Wyn Roberts

Angela Russell

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor
Anwen J. Davies

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Councillor
Vacant Seat - Gwynedd United Independents

Individual Member (1)

Councillor
Nigel Pickavance

Ex-officio Members
Chairman and Vice-chairman of the Council



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declarations of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES - GWYNEDD COUNCIL 4 - 27

Cabinet Member – Councillor Dilwyn Morgan

To receive a report on the above  (attached).

5.  ANNUAL REPORT ON DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS AND 
INFORMATION REQUESTS BY THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
SUPPORT DEPARTMENT 2017-18

28 - 51

Cabinet Member – Councillor Dilwyn Morgan

To receive a report on the above  (attached).



Meeting Care Scrutiny Committee

Date 6 November 2018

Subject Inspection of Gwynedd Council’s Children’s Services 

Author Sharon Eastlake

Cabinet Member Councillor Dilwyn Morgan

1 The report on the Inspection of Gwynedd Council’s Children’s 
[...]
 
commitment to promoting best outcomes for children and families. 
 

 The Information Advice and Assistance (IAA) service is an area for 
ongoing development.  The authority had only recently implemented 
the requirements of the Social Services and Well Being Act (SSWBA) 
and it recognised that the service needed to be embedded and further 
developed, informed by learning from operational practice. Work is 
required in developing how people are informed about services offered 
by the department, what they can expect and what’s available within 
the community.  
 

 Referrals were responded to in a timely manner, and on the whole we 
saw effective decision making with conversations held by duty workers 
in respect of eligibility in line with requirement of the SSWBA. An area 
for further development is the proactive offer of support with focus on 
strengthening links with 3rd sector and preventative services. 
 

 Gwynedd Council’s supporting families’ strategy is being developed 
and requires greater identification of need/unmet need within the 
county. Priority should be given to progress this strategy and 
strengthen preventative services for young people and families. There 
were recognised gaps in prevention and early intervention across 
Gwynedd and a lack of awareness of support services available 
amongst staff. 
 

 Assessments on the whole were timely, responsive to children’s 
emerging needs and of a good quality. We saw examples of 
assessments which focussed on children’s outcomes with clear 
analysis in balancing risks, strengths and barriers. Where the 
assessment identified eligible need, a timely care and support plan was 
developed. The quality of the care and support plans seen was 
inconsistent and where there had been a significant change in the 
individuals or family’s circumstances assessments were not routinely 
updated to assist more effective care planning and support.  
 

 Social work staff told inspectors that the timeliness and quality
[...]
oung, Sian Roberts.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

23 

 

Acknowledgements 
 

CIW would like to thank the following people who gave their time and 
contributed to this inspection; children and young people, parents and carers, 
staff, managers and members and partner organisations. 
 
 
 

Page 27



1 
 

  NAME OF 
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Care Scrutiny Committee 

DATE OF MEETING 6 November 2018 

TITLE OF ITEM 
Annual Report on dealing with complaints and 
information requests by the Children and Family 
Support Department for 2017/2018 

PURPOSE 
To give an overview of the complaints and 
information requests received during 2017/2018 

AUTHOR 
Dafydd Paul, Senior Manager Safeguarding and 
Quality 

CABINET MEMBER Dilwyn Morgan 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 

 
In accordance with the Social Services Complaints Procedure (Wales) 
Regulations 2014 and the Representations Procedure (Wales) Regulations 
2014 that came into effect on 1 August 2014, the Director of Social Services is 
required to produce an annual report on how complaints are handled and 
investigated within the Service. The report is produced by the Customer Care 
Officer on behalf of the Director of Social Services. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide information on the number of complaints 
received by the Children and Family Support Department during the year, the 
reasons for them and the solutions. The report also contains a summary of the 
lessons learnt and the action taken on the complaints received. Details are also 
included about the number of information requests received during this period. 
 

2. Context 
 
2.1 

 
The Customer Care Officer deals with complaints and information requests 
throughout the year for the Children and Family Support Department.  
 
The Customer Care Officer for the Children and Family Support Department is 
managed by the Senior Safeguarding and Quality Manager within the Children 
and Family Support Department. Although the 
[...]
tely, a number of unforeseen obstacles arose as the project unfolded. 
Reflecting on this project, and considering other similar projects in future, 
perhaps the project management arrangements should be considered and 
whether a specific project manager is needed for a development on this scale. 
 

Page 33



 
Annual Report of the Children and Family Support Department; Complaints and Information Requests 
2017/2018 

7 
 

The unit has since opened; thus, we do not anticipate any further complaints of 
this nature about the unit. 
 
 

10. Training and Staff Awareness 
 
10.1 

 
An important part of the Customer Care Officer's duty is to provide training for 
staff about the Social Services Complaints Procedure so that staff members are 
fully aware of the procedure and are confident with their role. 
 
During 2018/2019, it is anticipated that a refresher training will be held for the 
Service’s staff on the Social Services (Wales) 2014 Complaints Procedure 
Regulations. 
 
Welsh Government is currently in consultation to create a new complaints 
procedure which better corresponds to the principles of the Social Services and 
Well-being Act (Wales) 2014. Once the Government has approved the new 
guidance, further training will be arranged for all the Department's staff. 
 
 

11. Other Duties 
 
11.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.2 

 
The Children and Supporting Families Customer Care Officer not only deals 
with complaints and enquiries, but also with information requests in accordance 
with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the Data Protection Act 1998. 
These requests are made by the Police, Solicitors, the Health Board, Local 
Authorities and individuals. In accordance with these Acts, there are specific 
timetables which must be adhered to. Determining what information is 
appropriate to be released is work that demands skill and can be emotionally 
challenging at times. The Officer who deals with information requests can spend
long hours on some 
[...]
ng discussions with the Inspectors from Care Inspectorate Wales during 
their recent inspection of the Children and Family Support Department, there is 
an intention in 2018/2019 to begin recoding if the complaints received by the 
Department are upheld or not. Although it is not a requirement to records this, 
this information will be useful to understand more about the type of complaints 
made. 
 
With the introduction of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and 
the Data Protection Act 2018 at the end of May 2018, it is anticipated that there
will be an increase in the number of information requests made to the 
Department. 
 
The Customer Care Office began using a new version of the Respond computer 
recording system in June 2018. This system is used to register every case and 
will be upgraded this year. The aim is to develop this new system to improve 
the way the lessons learnt from complaints are monitored and addressed. 
 
There are also plans in place to produce a new information leaflet on the Social
Services Complaints Procedure specifically for the Children and Family Support 
Department.  
 
 

Page 35



9 
 

APPENDIX 1 - EXAMPLES OF COMPLAINTS AND OBSERVATIONS DURING 2017/18 
 
Ref Brief Description  Category Stage Unit / 

Team 
Outcomes Lessons to be learnt 

Children and Supporting Families Department 
GC/3912-17 A mother has been in touch wanting 

to make a complaint against the 
Support Workers' Manager, 
Children's Team. The mother felt as 
though the Manager did not 
understand her current situation 
and believed he had decided to end 
contact. Mum did not want to 
discuss her complaint, she wanted 
a response by letter. 

Lack of 
communication
 
Contact Issues 

Stage 1 Support 
Services 

The Senior Operational 
Manager sent a letter 
apologising if the mother felt 
that the Manager did not 
understand her situation and 
noted that this had never been 
his intention. 

He also noted that it would be 
better if mum discussed any 

[...]
l 
Worker, where the 
complexities of care cases 
were discussed. The 
complainant was satisfied that 
the Social Worker had tried to 
provide appropriate advice in 
order to ensure his daughter's 
safety. 
 

GC/3960-17 Mum wanted to make an official 
complaint against the Social 
Workers' Manager at Derwen and 
the Social Worker.  
 
She said that a Case Conference 
had been arranged without her 
consent, that she was not happy 
that Derwen wanted to put her 
child's name on the Child Protection 
Register, she wanted her son's 
case to be closed to Derwen. 

Lack of 
communication

Stage 1 Derwen The Derwen Service Manager 
sent mum a letter. In the letter 
it was explained that Derwen 
had a duty to ensure the needs 
of the child were met in a 
positive way. The letter 
confirmed that the Social 
Worker had sat down with 
mum to go through the minutes 
of the Case Conference and 
should she wish to discuss 
these further, the Derwen 
Service Manager would be 
happy to meet her. Since 
receiving the letter, mum has 
been working with the Social 
Worker and so the matter has 
been closed. 
 

It was felt that there were no 
specific lessons to note for this 
complaint since it involved 
decisions that had to be taken. 

GC/3971-17 Mum has been in touch wanting to 
make a complaint about the Derwen 
Service. The Service had promised 
that the referral for modifications 

Staff 
Performance 

Stage 1 Derwen Mum has spoken with the 
Senior Executive Manager on 
the phone. The Service has 
promised to provide full 

The Service needs to try to 
ensure service continuation 
arrangements during workers' 

P
age 37



 
Annual Report of the Children and Family Support Department; Complaints and Information Requests 2017/2018 

11 
 

would be submitted in January. This 
had not happened. The OT had 
been off sick and mum asked why 
other options had not been explored 
in the meantime. 

The OT had returned to work - mum 
did not feel she was being 
prioritised as was prom
[...]
e present, to discuss 
matters face to face. 

Lack of 
communication

Stage 1 16+ Team A meeting was arranged with 
the young person, the 
advocate, the 16+ Team 
Manager and the Social 
Worker. All the points were 
discussed with the young 
person, she accepted what 
was explained to her. The 
Service has sent a letter after 
the meeting to confirm what 
was discussed. 

Effective communication must 
be ensured when 
implementing individual plans 
with young people. The team 
is also reliant upon information 
from the children's teams when 
transferring from one team to 
another. Receiving 
comprehensive information as 
part of the transfer is critical.  
The Department will review the 
team’s transfer arrangements. 
 

GC/4008-17 A parent who was very dissatisfied 
with the Social Worker has been in 
touch. The parent felt as though the 
Social Worker had breached 
confidentiality in divulging personal 
information about her with mum's 
sister. Mum was also concerned 
about her daughter who was living 
with her sister and concerned that 
there were drugs at the house. She 
wanted a new Social Worker for her 
case. 

Lack of 
communication

Stage 1 Arfon 
Children's 
Team 

The Team Manager contacted 
mum to discuss the complaint, 
in accordance with the 
guidelines. After further 
discussion, it became clear 
that mum was unhappy that 
her daughter was living with 
her sister, and it transpired that 
it was she who had shared 
information about her mental 
health with her sister. Mum 
was satisfied and happy to 
continue working with the 
Social Worker. 

The Team Manager contacted 
the complainant to try to 
discuss the complaint 
informally. The complainant 
was of the opinion that the 
Social Worker had breached 
confidentiality by discussing a 
number of issues with her 
daughter's carers. 
 
The Team Manager attempted 
to ensure that mum was aware 
of the reasons why certain 
details had needed to be 
shared in order to explain why 

P
age 40



 
Annual Rep
[...]
e is excellent. Thank you”. 

Thank you Gyda’n Gilydd 

GC/4599-18 Their experience of working with Gwynedd SSD had been very positive and they 
felt supported during a time when their experience of other agencies had been 
quite negative. 

Thank you Arfon Children's Team 

 

P
age 53


	Agenda
	4 INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES - GWYNEDD COUNCIL
	Appendix - Inspection of Children's Services - Gwynedd Council

	5 ANNUAL REPORT ON DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS AND INFORMATION REQUESTS BY THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SUPPORT DEPARTMENT 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6/11/18

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE CARE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 6/11/18

Present: Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams (Chair)
Councillor Dewi Wyn Roberts (Vice-chair)

Councillors: Menna Baines, Alan Jones Evans, Elin Walker Jones, Cai Larsen, Beth 
Lawton, Dafydd Owen, Peter Read and Angela Russell.

Officers present: Gareth James (Members' Manager - Support and Scrutiny) and Eirian 
Roberts (Member Support Officer).

Present for item 4 below:
Councillor Dilwyn Morgan (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People)
Marian Parry Hughes (Head of Children and Supporting Families Department)
Sharon Eastlake (Chief Inspector, Care Inspectorate Wales)

Present for item 5 below:
Councillor Dilwyn Morgan (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People)
Marian Parry Hughes (Head of Children and Supporting Families Department)
Dafydd Paul (Senior Safeguarding and Quality Manager)

1. APOLOGIES

Councillors Annwen Daniels, Anwen Davies, R.Medwyn Hughes, Linda Ann Jones, 
Rheinallt Puw and Catrin Wager.

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Elin Walker Jones declared a personal interest in Item 4 (Inspection of Gwynedd 
Council’s Children’s Services) and Item 5 (Annual Report on Dealing with Complaints and 
Information Requests by the Children and Supporting Families Department for 2017/2018) 
as she was employed by the Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board and that the head of her 
service worked for Derwen.  

She was not of the opinion that the matters were prejudicial interests, and she did not 
withdraw from the meeting during the discussion on the items.

3. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent items were received.

4. INSPECTION OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Sharon Eastlake, Chief Inspector of the Inspection Team was welcomed to the meeting to 
submit the Inspection of Gwynedd Council's Children's Services. 

The Cabinet Member set out the context and noted that submitting the inspection to this 
committee was the last step in the process of inspecting the Council's children's services.  
He emphasised that he took great pride in the positive messages in the report and he 
thanked the Chair and committee members for their input into the inspection. 



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6/11/18

The Chief Inspector gave an overview of the inspection's findings and fields to develop and 
the Head of Children and Supporting Families Department elaborated on work that was 
already in the pipeline to respond to recommendations in the report, and noted:-

 The Department had addressed matters in the report that referred to fields to 
develop in detail, and rather than developing an improvement programme, the 
Department had an Ambition Programme as matters that were already being built 
upon needed to be strengthened.

 Rather than waiting for the publication of the final report in August, the work of 
examining the fields to develop in detail had been immediately commenced in light 
of receiving oral feedback from the inspectors on the last day of the inspection in 
May.

 The Department's Management Team discussed quality assurance arrangements 
and progress monitoring arrangements at every meeting and that discussions were 
also held in the performance challenging meetings.

 The Inspectorate would also keep a close eye and that there was a responsibility on 
the Department to report on progress in the meetings biannually with the 
Inspectorate.

 The development of the Information, Advice and Assistance Service since the 
inspection included:-
 Undertaking work with our partners to draw attention to the services 

available.
 Adding to the structure within the team so that one front door was available 

for the statutory service, but also for the early intervention and preventative 
services. Also, the family information service was now included within this 
service.

 Developing information for the website so that what was available for families 
and individuals who required support could be advertised.

 Re-branding the service as the 'Gwynedd Family Hub', and that this was now 
the new referral portal into the service.

 The Supporting Families Strategy was a priority under the Council's Strategic Plan. 
The direction had been reported to the Leadership Team and the Cabinet and an 
additional resource on a senior manager level had been obtained to develop and 
lead the supporting families strategy as a matter of priority for the Department and 
across the corporation.

 In terms of reviewing care plans for looked-after children, there was a need to 
examine how to improve the outcome for the child and that the Team of 
Independent Reviewing Officers, under the guidance of the Senior Safeguarding 
and Quality Manager, were developing their own work programme that would 
intertwine with this Ambition Programme.

 A lack and shortage of suitable fostering placements was a national challenge, and 
not only for those children with the most complex needs. The increasing pressures 
of this on the Fostering Team had been seen and an increase had been seen in the 
number of looked-after children and children placed with their extended families. 
Work was undertaken on a regional and national level via the National Fostering 
Framework and the Head of Department explained that she was a member of the 
steering group for that framework as the Lead Head of Department for north Wales. 
In addition, a regional work programme led on recruitment and marketing for 
fostering in north Wales. In light of increasing pressures for the Council to be 
assessing families to be foster carers, releasing resources to recruit and market was 
difficult, as we did not have those officers ourselves within our resources in 
Gwynedd. Therefore, pressures from the courts to undertake assessments and 
guide families through the Fostering Panel weighed heavily on the Fostering Team 
and it was likely that this had been done at the expense of the recruitment work that 
used to be undertaken. However, nine families that were eager to foster in general 



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6/11/18

for the Council had been obtained through the Fostering Panel last year, and this 
was a high priority for the Department as it met the needs of our children within the 
county.  

The Cabinet Member, the Chief Inspector and the Head of Children and Supporting 
Families Department then responded to questions / further observations from members.  

The following points were raised by individual members:-

 It was asked how Gwynedd's inspection results compared with other counties. In 
response, it was noted that Gwynedd was one of six local authorities across north 
Wales that had an inspection in the same field and that the six reports had been 
published on-line so that they could be compared.

 In response to an enquiry regarding staffing levels in future, it was noted that this 
Council was very fortunate in terms of the adequacy of staff and social workers.  
The Council did not employ any worker through an agency and staff lived locally, 
with a high percentage of them fully bilingual and able to offer a service for families 
in their chosen language. The workforce was very competent, experienced and 
committed and the service examined a wide range of different qualifications and 
skills within the workforce, with people who had not qualified as social workers but 
undertaking excellent work with families. The service managed to attract people to 
posts very easily, with it usually involving an internal promotion or a worker moving 
from one team to another to broaden their experience and very few staff left the 
Council. The Service had greatly invested over a number of years in staff mentoring 
and support and the Management Team was available for staff to ask for advice or 
guidance. It was very much hoped that savings within the workforce would not have 
to be sought as it would substantially increase risks for the Council. Also, it was 
anticipated that staff adequacy would become more difficult in future as the number 
of referrals increased.

 Whilst welcoming the fact that nine new fostering families had been recruited, it was 
enquired how many fostering families were lost over the same period. In response, it 
was explained that some families retired and others decided that they did not wish to 
continue fostering, but on the whole, that the number of fostering placements 
remained consistent. Should he wish, the exact figures could be provided to the 
member.  

 In response to an enquiry, the Chief Inspector elaborated on the role and process of 
the Inspectorate when addressing the development fields. She also noted that there 
would be a reference to work undertaken with the Council in the Inspectorate's 
annual letter, which would be published at the beginning of next year.

 In response to an enquiry, it was explained that it was premature to say what impact 
the Social Services and Well-being Act 2014 would have in terms of preventing 
children from becoming looked-after, and the outcome of this work would possibly 
not be seen for many years.

 In response to an enquiry, it was explained that it was very difficult to judge whether 
or not the preventative work had prevented a child from becoming looked-after, as 
perhaps that child would never have become looked-after in any case. It was not 
believed that evidence was available in Gwynedd, or on a national level either. A 
group within the Government was examining early intervention and preventative 
work and attempting to establish the link, but thus far, this had not come to fruition 
unfortunately. If this link could be created, there would be a case for moving 
resources to the preventative side in order to reduce the numbers that become 
looked-after.

 It was enquired how many children were still at home awaiting a placement. In 
response, it was noted that the service scrutinised these cases very carefully. If a 
child was seen to be at risk of significant harm and that the threshold was reached in 



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6/11/18

terms of commencing a court case (which meant that the Council took parental 
responsibility for the child), the Department would act immediately, whatever the 
situation in terms of placement. The Placement Scrutiny Panel examined all cases 
of looked-after children and ensured that there was no delay or risk to those 
children, and as head of department, she confirmed that she had no concerns that 
there were children at risk in Gwynedd due to a lack of placements.

 Referring to paragraph 3.11 of the report, it was enquired what the size of the 
sample of review documents that had been seen by the inspectors was. In 
response, it was noted that the sample was small, but evidence from the children's 
focus group, the interviews with staff across the department and staff surveys had 
come to the same conclusion, namely that there was a need to look in more detail at 
the voice of the child and arrangements in terms of making the review a more 
positive experience.

 It was enquired whether or not it was intended to undertake more life story work with 
the children. In response, it was noted that this was very important work that needed 
to be undertaken in all cases of looked-after children. There were good examples of 
this, but it did not occur consistently across the services, mainly due to work 
pressures on social workers. Staff had been employed over the summer to come in 
to assist within teams and there had been examples of life story work commencing. 
The teams had also worked with children's families in order to collect photographs 
etc. On a national level, a support package had been developed to undertake life 
story work which focused on key matters for that and on the contribution of foster 
carers to that work. It was recognised that more work needed to be undertaken in 
this field, and although workers were very eager to do so, it was inevitable that this 
slipped down the priority list as other work came through the door.

It was noted that the report was very positive and the department was congratulated on 
maintaining such a high standard. Members expressed their appreciation in understanding 
that:-

 development fields were already being addressed;
 nine new fostering families had been recruited;
 attracting people to posts occurred easily;
 detailed, good quality assessments undertaken in a timely manner;
 staff felt that they were supported by managers;
 families were positive on the whole in terms of the support provided by the Council;
 young people appreciated the honesty of their personal advisors.

At the request of a member, it was agreed to distribute copies of the Ambition Programme 
to all committee members.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member, the Chief Inspector and the Head of Children and 
Supporting Families Department for all their work in this field and for their responses to the 
questions/observations. The Cabinet Member thanked members for their contribution, 
noting that the relationship and regular dialogue between the Department, the Scrutiny 
Committee and the Inspectorate was appreciated.

5. ANNUAL REPORT ON DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS AND INFORMATION REQUESTS 
BY THE CHILDREN AND SUPPORTING FAMILIES DEPARTMENT

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member providing information on the number of 
complaints received by the Children and Supporting Families Department during the year, 
the reasons for them and the solutions. The report also contained a summary of the lessons 
learnt and the action taken on the complaints received, along with details about the number 
of information requests received during this period.



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6/11/18

The Cabinet Member set out the context noting that this statutory annual report was a 
positive report. Due to the day-to-day nature of the job of workers, who had to make very 
difficult decisions, he explained that tensions were unavoidable, but that the well-being and 
safety of the young person was the main consideration. He added that the Inspectorate had 
not raised any concerns regarding the Council's complaints procedure and he referred to 
the positive observations listed on the back of the report by individuals and agencies that 
were partners of the Council.

The Senior Safeguarding and Quality Manager referred to some of the main matters in the 
report and the Cabinet Member, the Head of Children and Supporting Families Department 
and the Senior Safeguarding and Quality Manager responded to questions / general 
observations from members regarding the procedure. 

The following points were raised by individual members:-

 In response to an enquiry regarding the ability to prepare information at short notice 
for court cases in the event of the relevant officer's illness / annual leave, it was 
explained that the service had not faced this situation as of yet, but the Department 
had other individuals that could undertake some parts of the work. It was 
emphasised that it was detailed work that had to be undertaken carefully and in 
some situations perhaps the court would have to be informed that it was not 
practicably possible to achieve the work within the time-scale.

 It was enquired how many families were clients of the service so that it could be 
estimated what percentage submitted a complaint about the service. In response, it 
was explained that the report mainly related to the period in history when there were 
approximately 600 - 700 cases, which included looked-after children, children in 
need and children that needed support, but that the preventative agenda had now 
significantly extended those numbers. As a result, it was currently very difficult to 
measure whether or not the levels of complaints were on the increase. It was also 
noted that it was difficult to identify trends as matters raised were very particular and 
unique to the circumstances of individual families.

 It was enquired when it would be suitable to bring a concern to the attention of the 
scrutiny committee. In response, it was explained that the annual report was the 
product of four quarterly reports, that were drawn up as part of the service's 
monitoring arrangements to examine whether or not any trends become apparent.  It 
was confirmed that no matters of concern had been raised in this case. The Cabinet 
Member added that the Inspectorate kept a close eye on complaints, and the 
reasons for them, and that he also received regular reports. Currently, the 
responses that he and the Inspectorate received confirmed that all things possible 
were undertaken, but should he see a high number of the same complaint and that 
the matter needed to be scrutinised, he would ask the committee to examine it.  

 It was enquired what occurred in a situation where the Council repeatedly received a 
complaint regarding a lack of facilities, because more complaints would be 
submitted unless those facilities were provided. In response, the Cabinet Member 
asked the committee to entrust in him, the Service and the Inspectorate to deal with 
the situation, but he confirmed that he would bring the matter to the attention of the 
scrutiny committee should he witness a loss of control or if there was a concern.

 In response to a question about the source of complaints, it was noted that it was 
possible, in theory, for a family to submit more than one complaint regarding the 
same matter as they were dissatisfied with the response given to their original 
complaint, but it was not believed that figures indicated this.

 In response to an enquiry, it was noted that it was astonishing that the number of 
complaints was so low in a field that had so much conflict and that every complaint 
seemed appropriate.



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6/11/18

 It was enquired when was the whistle blown in terms of numbers and what would be 
the next step if a resource was not provided. In response, it was explained that this 
would be raised at the meeting of the Management Team and the Cabinet Member 
would be informed of the matter. Lessons to be learned from complaints would be 
examined, including any messages regarding the lack of resources and it would be 
expected that appropriate managers were aware of any problems.

 Referring to complaint GC/3971-17 in the table in Appendix 1 to the report, it was 
noticed that the last column noted 'Unfortunately, there is no such resource at 
present' and it was enquired where the complainant could turn to next. In response, 
it was noted that this was a specific matter relating to the only occupational therapist 
within the Derwen Service, and in order to ensure service continuation 
arrangements during the absence of that person, a bid on a corporate level was 
submitted very recently to increase the resource.

 It was enquired what the time-scale was in terms of drawing up a complaints sheet. 
In response, it was explained that work to draw up the sheet had been postponed 
currently as the publication of amended regulations by the Assembly was awaited. 
The time-scale for this was unknown as of yet.

The Cabinet Member thanked members for the discussion and the good collaboration 
between everyone.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm

CHAIRMAN


